for the issue of the Subscription Shares. As a result, the issue of the Subscription Shares is not

subject to separate Shareholders’ approval.

Listing Application

An application shall be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock

Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares on the Stock

Exchange.

7

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY
FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTIONS

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as

at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the

Subscription Shares (assuming there are no other changes to the issued share capital of the

Company between the date of this announcement and the Closing Date save for the allotment

and issue of the Subscription Shares and the Subscribers will not hold any other Shares save

for the Subscription Shares on the Closing Date):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of the

Subscription Shares

Number of Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage (%) Number of Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage (%)

MARS Worldwide Holdings Limited
(Note 1) 411,293,396 50.28 411,293,396 45.71

Mr. Yau Wing Yiu (Note 2) 698,235 0.09 698,235 0.08

Subscriber A – – 40,902,070 4.54
Subscriber B – – 40,902,071 4.55

Other independent Shareholders 406,049,782 49.64 406,049,782 45.12

Total 818,041,413 100.00 899,845,554 100.00

Note:

1. MARS Worldwide Holdings Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited

liability which is wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Ma Xiaoqiu, the chairlady of the Company and an

executive Director.

2. Mr. Yau Wing Yiu was an independent non-executive Director up to 31 January 2023.

8

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Company is incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability and its issued shares have

been listed on Main Board of the Stock Exchange since 13 March 2000. The Group’s principal

activity is manufacturing and trading garment products for internationally renowned brand